Date of Issue: September 2023

API Monogram Program Effective Date: March 1, 2024

Affected Publication: API Specification 7-2, Threading and Gauging of Rotary Shouldered Connections,

Second Edition, January 2017

Addendum 2

Foreword: The following paragraphs shall be added to the Foreword:

See Annex A of API Specification Q1 or the API website for information pertaining to the API Monogram Program and use of the API Monogram on applicable products. For information about the Monogram licensing program, please contact certification@api.org.

For API Monogram Program licensees and APIQR program registrants, this standard/addendum shall become effective on the program date printed on the cover, but may be used voluntarily from the date of publication.

Also concerning the API Monogram Program, for references listed in Section 2 that are undated, new editions may be used upon publication but become mandatory on the effective date specified by the publisher, or 12 months from the publication date if an effective date is not specified.

Section 1.1: This section header (1.1 Coverage) shall be deleted.

Section 1.2: This section shall be deleted.

Section 8.2.9: The section header shall be changed to the following:

8.2.9 Gauge Marking

Section 8.2.9.7: All references to API Monogram shall be removed from the EXAMPLEs.

10 Thread Marking

- **10.1** Unless specified differently by the applicable product specification, products having rotary shouldered connection threads that conform to the threading and gauging stipulation given in this standard may be identified by stamping or stenciling the product adjacent to such a connection with the following:
- a) name (or mark) of the threader or threading provider;
- b) date;
- c) "THD";
- d) size and style; and
- e) designation "API 7-2".

For example, a product from ABC Co. with NC35 threads may be marked:

ABC Co. (or mark) (date) THD NC35 API 7-2

NOTE For gauge marking requirements, see 8.2.9.

10.2 The use of the designation "API 7-2" as provided in 10.1 constitutes a certification by the manufacturer that the connection so marked conforms to the requirements specified in this standard but is not to be construed by the purchaser as a representation that the product so marked is in its entirety in accordance with any other API specification.

Annex A: The section shall be replaced by the following:

Annex A

The information in Annex A has been intentionally removed.

Refer to the Foreword for information and guidance related to the API Monogram Program.

Bibliography: The following entry shall be added:

API Specification Q1, Quality Management System Requirements for Manufacturing Organizations for the Petroleum and Natural Gas Industry